

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

-----X
LOUANN LARSEN, as Trustee of the LARSEN 2021 :
FAMILY TRUST, SUBTRUST A, and the LARSEN :
2021 FAMILY TRUST, SUBTRUST C; KATERINA :
VOUMVOURAKIS, as Trustee of the LARSEN 2021 :
FAMILY TRUST, SUBTRUST A, and the LARSEN :
2021 FAMILY TRUST, SUBTRUST B; and LYDIA :
LARSEN, as Trustee of the LARSEN 2021 FAMILY :
TRUST, SUBTRUST B, and the LARSEN 2021 :
FAMILY TRUST, SUBTRUST C, as trustees and :
derivatively on behalf of POWER COOLING, INC. and :
RELIANCE MACHINING, INC., :

Index No. 512169/2022

Plaintiffs,

vs.

LAUREN LARSEN,

Defendant,

and

POWER COOLING, INC., and RELIANCE
MACHINING, INC.,

Nominal Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP
156 West 56th Street
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 237-1000
Facsimile: (212) 262-1215
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. DEMAND OF THE COMPANIES’ BOARD IS RIGHTFULLY EXCUSED AS FUTILE | 8 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS ARE PROPER PLAINTIFFS TO MAINTAIN A SHAREHOLDER DERIVATIVE SUIT ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANIES AND DISMISSAL UNDER CPLR 3211(A)(3) IS NOT WARRANTED..... | 10 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT STATES VIABLE DERIVATIVE CAUSES OF ACTION WHICH SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED..... | 12 |
| a. Plaintiffs’ First Cause of Action for Books and Records Pursuant to BCL § 624 Should Not Be Dismissed..... | 13 |
| b. Plaintiffs’ Second and Third Causes of Action for Lauren’s Breach of Fiduciary Duties Owed to the Companies Should Not Be Dismissed | 16 |
| c. Plaintiffs’ Sixth Cause of Action for Corporate Waste Should Not Be Dismissed | 17 |
| d. Plaintiffs’ Seventh Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment Should Not Be Dismissed | 17 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED VIABLE DIRECT CLAIMS | 18 |
| a. Plaintiffs’ Fourth Cause of Action for Lauren’s Breach of Fiduciary Duties Owed to the Companies’ Minority Shareholders Should Not Be Dismissed | 19 |
| b. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Cause of Action for a Constructive Trust Should Not Be Dismissed | 20 |
| c. Plaintiffs’ Eighth Cause of Action for Breach of the Shareholder Agreement Should Not Be Dismissed..... | 21 |

d. Plaintiffs' Ninth Cause of Action for Declaratory Relief Should Not Be Dismissed 22

e. Plaintiffs' Tenth Cause of Action for an Accounting Should Not Be Dismissed 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 1 (2003) | 9 |
| <i>Berkovits v. Berkovits</i> , 141 N.Y.S.3d 84 (2d Dep't 2021) | 19 |
| <i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 461 (1989) | 16 |
| <i>Braddock v. Braddock</i> , 60 A.D.3d 84 (1st Dep't 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Cassata v. Cassata</i> , 148 A.D.2d 944 (4th Dep't 1989) | 10 |
| <i>Cohen v. Seward Park Hous. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 954867 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County April 18, 2005) | 17 |
| <i>Diamond v. Diamond</i> , 307 N.Y. 263 (1954) | 12 |
| <i>Eun Suk Cho v. Byung Ki Koo</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1306 (2d Dep't 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Grammas v. Charla</i> , 45 A.D.2d 756 (2d Dep't 1974) | 10-11 |
| <i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977) | 13 |
| <i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>Marx v. Akers</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 189 (1996) | 9 |
| <i>Mattera v. Mattera</i> , 125 A.D.2d 555 (2d Dep't 1986) | 11, 21 |
| <i>Mobarak v. Mowad</i> , 117 A.D.3d 998 (2d Dep't 2014) | 18 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Novikov v. Oceana Holdings Corp.</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 561 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>O'Donnell v. Fleetwood Park Corp.</i> , 203 A.D.3d 1048 (2d Dep't 2022)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ret. Plan for Gen. Emps. of City of N. Miami Beach v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1052 (1st Dep't 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rubenstein v. Rubenstein</i> , 2006 WL 624890 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County March 13, 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>SantiEsteban v. Crowder</i> , 92 A.D.3d 544 (1st Dep't 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Sharp v. Kosmalski</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 119 (1976)..... | 20 |
| <i>Sigfeld Realty v. Landsman</i> , 234 A.D.2d 148 (1st Dep't 1996)..... | 12 |
| <i>Steinberg v. Steinberg</i> , 106 Misc.2d 720 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1980)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tatko v. Tatko Bros. Slate Co.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 917 (3d Dep't 1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Trocchi v. L & B Cont. Indus., Inc.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 754 (2d Dep't 1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>Tsutsui v. Barasch</i> , 67 A.D.3d 896 (2d Dep't 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>World Ambulette Transportation, Inc. v. Kwan Haeng Lee</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1028 (2d Dep't 2018)..... | 23 |
| Statutes | |
| Business Corporation Law § 624..... | 2, 8, 13-15, 22 |
| Business Corporation Law § 626(c)..... | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CPLR 3211(A)(3)..... | 10, 12 |
